
Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA
www.cherwell.gov.uk

Committee: Budget Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday 28 January 2020

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA

Membership
Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman) Councillor Carmen Griffiths (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Nathan Bignell Councillor Phil Chapman
Councillor Conrad Copeland Councillor David Hughes
Councillor Andrew McHugh Councillor Barry Richards
Councillor Douglas Webb Councillor Fraser Webster
Councillor Lucinda Wing Councillor Sean Woodcock

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members    

2. Declarations of Interest    

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2020.

4. Chairman's Announcements    

To receive communications from the Chairman.

5. Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme for 2020-2021  (Pages 7 - 14)  

Report of Executive Director: Finance (Interim)

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


Purpose of report

To provide members of Budget Planning Committee with details of the proposed 
Local Discretionary Relief Scheme before consideration by Executive. 

Recommendations
             
The meeting is recommended:

1.1 To note the contents of the report.

1.2   To recommend to Executive the adoption of the Local Discretionary Business 
Rates Relief Scheme for 2020-2021

6. Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - November 2019  
(Pages 15 - 60)  

Report of Executive Director: Finance (Interim) and Assistant Director: Performance 
and Transformation. 

Purpose of report
This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month.

Recommendations
             
The meeting is recommended:

1.1      To note the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report.

7. Review of Committee Work Plan  (Pages 61 - 62)  

To review the Committee Work Plan.

8. Urgent Business    

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda.

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting.

Information about this Meeting

Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221953 prior to the start of the 
meeting.

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Declarations of Interest

Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 

Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates

Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax.

Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions. 

Access to Meetings

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

Mobile Phones

Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off.

Queries Regarding this Agenda

Please contact Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221953 

Yvonne Rees
Chief Executive

Published on Monday 20 January 2020



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council

Budget Planning Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 6 January 2020 at 6.30 pm

Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)
Councillor Carmen Griffiths (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Nathan Bignell
Councillor Phil Chapman
Councillor David Hughes
Councillor Andrew McHugh
Councillor Barry Richards
Councillor Douglas Webb
Councillor Fraser Webster
Councillor Sean Woodcock

Substitute
Members:

Councillor Hugo Brown (In place of Councillor Lucinda Wing)

Also 
Present::

Councillor Barry Wood - Leader of the Council
Councillor George Reynolds - Deputy Leader of the Council, 
and Lead Member for Leisure and Sport
Councillor Colin Clarke - Lead Member for Planning
Councillor Ian Corkin - Lean Member for Customers and 
Transformation
Councillor John Donaldson - Lead Member for Housing
Councillor Tony Ilott - Lead Member for Financial Management 
and Governance
Councillor Richard Mould - Lead Member for Performance
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes
Councillor Hannah Banfield
Councillor Andrew Beere
Councillor John Broad
Councillor Shaida Hussain
Councillor Ian Middleton

Apologies 
for 
absence:

Councillor Conrad Copeland
Councillor Lucinda Wing

Officers: Adele Taylor, Corporate Director: Finance (Interim) & Section 
151 Officer
Dominic Oakeshott, Assistant Director (Interim) - Finance
Joanne Kaye, Strategic Business Partner
Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive
Simon Furlong, Corporate Director - Communities
Nick Graham, Director of Law and Governance / Monitoring 
Officer
Graeme Kane, Chief Operating Officer
Claire Taylor, Corproate Director Customers and 
Organisational Development
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections OfficerPage 1

Agenda Item 3



Budget Planning Committee - 6 January 2020

33 Declarations of Interest 

6. Budget Setting for 2020/21 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2020/24.
Councillor Nicholas Mawer, Declaration, in any capital bids related to Audio 
Visual equipment, due to working for a manufacturer of Audio Visual system 
components.

34 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 October 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

35 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements. 

36 Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business. 

37 Budget Setting for 2020/21 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2020/24 

The Committee considered a report and presentation from the Executive 
Director: Finance (Interim) that gave details of the budget setting process for 
2020/21, and the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2020/24.

The presentation gave details of the current assumptions around funding 
based on national headlines, corporate budgets and the medium term 
financial picture. 

The report detailed various Growth, Savings and Spend to Save bids, as well 
as capital bids that were being proposed for the 2020-2021 financial year. 
Revenue implications of the Capital bids were also included. 

The Executive Director: Finance (Interim) reminded the Committee that a 
balanced budget was required for the 2020-2021 financial year only, however 
work was already underway relating to future financial years to help reduce 
the impact of expected changes to funding. 

The Chief Executive and Corporate Directors were in attendance at the 
meeting, in order to give more details and answer questions from the 
Committee regarding the Growth, Savings, Spend to Save and Capital bids.

Page 2



Budget Planning Committee - 6 January 2020

With regard to GRW011 and GRW045, the creation of a Finance and HR 
Apprentice post, the Committee requested that consideration be given to 
recruiting apprentices across the Council, not just in Finance and HR. 

In response to queries regarding CAP031, Car Parking Action Plan Delivery, 
the Chief Operating Officer confirmed that details relating to electric vehicle 
charging points had been included in the plan. 

In connection with GRW033, Kidlington masterplan delivery project, the 
Committee requested that following the successful installation of Changing 
Place accessible toilets in Banbury and Bicester, consideration be given to 
providing this facility in Kidlington. 

The Committee requested clarification on the ‘miscellaneous’ title for SAV028. 
The Executive Director: Finance (Interim) explained that over 100 properties 
within the Council’s property portfolio had had their budgets reviewed, and the 
subsequent savings had been grouped together under the miscellaneous 
heading. 

With regard to SAV025, increasing car parking charges, the Chief Operating 
Officer advised the Committee that inflation had risen since 2011, resulting in 
an increase in the cost of providing Council car parks. Parking charges had 
however not increased over the same period of time. 

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Executive Director: Finance 
(Interim) confirmed that income from car parking could not be used to 
subsidise all other areas of a budget, it was only possible for Councils to 
recover the costs of providing the car parking service and environmental 
improvements. 

The Chief Operating Officer advised the Committee that various options had 
been considered during the recent Scrutiny review on car parking, and all 
relevant details had been included in the end of review report submitted to 
Executive in September 2019. 

At the request of the Committee, the Chief Operating Officer agreed to 
circulate more information relating to the proposed increases in car parking 
charges. 

The Chief Executive reminded the Committee that they could request the 
removal of any proposals from the budget setting process, however 
alternative proposals would need to be made in order to replace anything that 
was removed.      

In response to questions regarding GRW006, responding to Climate 
Emergency, the Chief Operating Officer advised the Committee that a report 
in response to the Council Motion adopted in July 2019 had been considered 
at the Executive meeting that had taken place earlier that evening. Details of 
the upcoming Member workshop on Climate Change were being finalised and 
would be circulated to Members in due course. 

Page 3



Budget Planning Committee - 6 January 2020

With regards to CAP006, Community Centre works, the Executive Director: 
Finance (Interim) agreed to circulate information to the Committee regarding 
which community centres would be having new roofs. 

The Committee requested that consideration be given to the provision of solar 
panels on the replacement roofs of the community centres. 

The Executive Director: Finance (Interim) advised the Committee that public 
consultation on the budget proposals would be undertaken over the coming 
four weeks, and during that time the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
would be considering the affordability aspect of the budget setting at its 
meeting later in January. 

Final budget proposals would be presented to Full Council on 24 February 
2020, in order to meet statutory deadlines for the issuing of Council Tax bills. 

In response to questions from the Committee, the Executive Director: Finance 
(Interim) advised that the currently projected figures for the reduction in 
funding from 2021/2022 were estimates based on the consultations that had 
been underway. Until more details emerged, they remained estimates.  
However, planning for a possible reduction needed to start now, and a 
number of options were under consideration. 

The Committee thanked the Executive Director: Finance (Interim) for the 
comprehensive presentation. 

It was proposed by Councillor Nicholas Mawer and seconded by Councillor 
Douglas Webb that the report and presentation of the Executive Director: 
Finance (Interim) be noted, and that Executive be advised that the Budget 
Planning Committee support the budget proposals detailed in the report and 
presentation, subject to the following:

i.     Consideration being given to the provision of a Changing Space 
toilet in Kidlington

ii. The provision of solar panels on the replacement roofs of Council 
owned community centres

iii. Consideration being given to the recruitment of apprentices across 
the Council

Resolved

(1) That the report and presentation of the Executive Director: Finance 
(Interim) be noted

(2) That Executive be advised that Budget Planning Committee support the 
budget proposals detailed in the report and presentation, subject to the 
following:

i.     Consideration being given to the provision of a Changing Space 
toilet in Kidlington

ii. The provision of solar panels on the replacement roofs of Council 
owned community centres

Page 4



Budget Planning Committee - 6 January 2020

iii. Consideration being given to the recruitment of apprentices across 
the Council

38 Review of Committee Work Plan 

The Executive Director: Finance (Interim) advised the Committee that there 
were no changes to the indicative work programme previously published with 
the agenda for the October 2019 meeting. 

Resolved

(1) That the verbal update be noted.

The meeting ended at 9.54 pm

Chairman:

Date:

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council

Budget Planning Committee 

28 January 2020

Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme 
for 2020-2021

Report of Executive Director: Finance (Interim) 

This report is public

Purpose of report

To provide members of Budget Planning Committee with details of the proposed 
Local Discretionary Relief Scheme before consideration by Executive. 

1.0 Recommendations
             

The meeting is recommended:

1.1 To note the contents of the report.

1.2     To recommend to Executive the adoption of the Local Discretionary Business Rates 
Relief Scheme for 2020-2021
 

2.0 Intr
[...]
the ground(s) and be made in writing to: Revenues and 
Recovery Team, Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury OX15 
4AA.

Any appeal will be judged in line with this policy and the decision is to be taken at the 
sole discretion of the Executive Director Finance in consultation with the Operations 
Director, CSN Resources All appeals will be reviewed within 4 weeks of submission 
of all necessary information.  All decisions taken on appeals are final and the outcome 
will be recorded and advised to the ratepayer in writing.  If an appeal is successful, 
rate relief will be backdated for the full eligible period within the relevant financial year.  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 

Budget Planning Committee

28 January 2020

Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance 
Monitoring Report – November 2019

Report of Executive Director: Finance (Interim) and 
Assistant Director: Performance and Transformation

This report is public

Purpose of report
This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month.

1.0 Recommendations
             

The meeting is recommended:

1.1      To note the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report.

2.0 Introduction

2.1 The Council is committed to performance, risk and budget management and 
reviews progress against its corporate priorities on a monthly basis. 

2.2 This report provides an update on progress made so far in 2019-20 to deliver the 
Council’s priorities through reporting on Performance, the Leadership Risk Register 
and providing an update on the financial position. 

2.3 The Council’s performance management framework sets out the key actions, 
projects and programmes of work that contribute to the delivery of the 2019-20 
business plan and the priorities of the Council. These measures and key 
performance indicators are reported on a monthly basis to highlight progress, 
identify areas 
[...]
ory

£000
Place & Growth £000

Customers & Service 
Development 

£000

Finance Services
£000

Forecast 3,980 16,684 903 26,526
Budget 5,233 30,155 869 56,673

Capital Forecast v Budget

£'
00

0

Page 26



4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations

4.1 It is recommended that the contents of this report are noted.

5.0 Consultation

5.1 This report sets out performance, risk and budgetary information from the previous 
month and as such no formal consultation on the content or recommendations is 
required.

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection

6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons as 
set out below.

Option 1: This report illustrates the Council’s performance against the 2019-20 
business plan. As this is a monitoring report, no further options have been 
considered. However, members may wish to request that officers provide additional 
information.

7.0 Implications

Financial and Resource Implications

7.1 Financial implications are detailed within section 3.15 to 3.18 of this report. 

Comments checked by: 
Adele Taylor, Executive Director Finance (Interim)
Adele.taylor@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
0300 003 0103

Page 27

mailto:Adele.taylor@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Legal Implications
7.2 There are no legal implications from this report.

Comments checked by: 
Chris Mace, Solicitor, 01295 221808
christopher.mace@cherwell-dc.gov.uk

Risk management 
7.3 This report contains a full update with regards to the Council’s risk position at the end 

of the previous month. A risk management strategy is in place and the risk register 
has been fully reviewed. 

Comments checked by: 
Louise Tustian, Acting Performance & Communications Manager 
01295 221786
Louise.tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

8.0 Decision Information

Key Decision 

Financial Threshold Met: No

Community Impact Threshold Met: No

Wards Affected
All

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework
All

Lead Councillors – 
Councillor Richard Mould – Lead member for Performance Management
Councillor Tony Ilott – Lead member for Finance and Governance

Document Information
Appendix No Title

Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4 

2019/20 Business Plan 
Monthly Performance Report 
Leadership Risk Register
Capital 

Background Papers
None
Report Author Hedd Vaughan-Evans – Assistant Director: Performance and 

Transformation
Contact 
Information

Tel: 0300 003 0111
Hedd.vaughanEvans@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

Page 28

mailto:christopher.mace@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Hedd.vaughanEvans@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


High quality 
Waste and Recycling 

Improve  
leisure and 
community 

facilities

Increase 
tourism

Support the 
voluntary sector

Promote
inward investment 
& business growth

Protect our 
built heritage

Promote 
environmental 
sustainability 

Homelessness 
prevention

Deliver innovative and  
effective housing schemes

Respond to the 
welfare reform agenda

Support and safeguard
vulnerable people

Enhance community 
resilience

Increase employment 
at strategic sites

Clean and 
tidy streets

Promote
health and 
wellbeing

Reduce 
anti-social 
behaviour

Organisational Plan

Support 
Community Safety

Cherwell
“A great place to live, 
work, visit & invest”

“District of 
Opportunity 

& Growth”

“Thriving 
Communities
& Wellbeing”

“Clean, Green 
and Safe”

Cherwell District Council Business Plan 2019-20

Deliver the 
Local Plan

Deliver 
affordable 

housing

Develop our 
Town Centres 

Deliver the 
Growth Deal

Protect our natural 
environment

Reduce 
environmental crime

Promote Healthy 
Place Shaping

Develop a 
Cherwell 
Industrial 
Strategy

Operational Excellence

▪ Rigorous Financial Management
▪ Efficient and Effective Governance
▪ Commercial and Procurement excellence
▪ Continuous Improvement

Customer Focus

▪ Excellent Customer Services
▪ Efficient and Effective Services
▪ Accessible services – Enabled through digitisation
▪ Consulta
[...]
ancial Strategy - 2021/25 Planning

Work Programme Update

July 2020 Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report - Q1 - May 2020

Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Setting - 2021/25 Update

Work Programme Update

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme for 2020-2021
	Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme for 2020-2021 - Appendix

	6 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - November 2019
	Appendix 1 - CDC Business Plan 2019-20
	Appendix 2 - Performance November
	01 Cover
	Appendix 2a cover
	June Appendix 1-3
	Appendix 1 June 18
	June18 cover
	Appendix 1 Performance Cover Sheet May





	02 Prog Measures Nov
	03 KPI Nov

	Appendix 3 - Leadership Risk November
	Appendix 4 - Capital report

	7 Review of Committee Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council

Budget Planning Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 28 January 2020 at 6.30 pm

Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)
Councillor Carmen Griffiths (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Nathan Bignell
Councillor Phil Chapman
Councillor Conrad Copeland
Councillor David Hughes
Councillor Barry Richards
Councillor Douglas Webb
Councillor Fraser Webster
Councillor Lucinda Wing
Councillor Sean Woodcock

Apologies 
for 
absence:

Councillor Andrew McHugh

Officers: Adele Taylor, Executive Director: Finance (Interim) & Section 
151 Officer
Dominic Oakeshott, Assistant Director (Interim) - Finance
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer

39 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

40 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 January 2020 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

41 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements. 

42 Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme for 2020-2021 

The Committee considered a report from the Executive Director: Finance 
(interim) which detailed the proposed Local Discretionary Business Rates 
Relief Scheme for 2020-2021.



Budget Planning Committee - 28 January 2020

The Executive Director: Finance (interim) advised the Committee that the 
scheme remained largely unchanged from previous years and had been 
designed to reduce the administrative burden for eligible businesses by 
automatically awarding the relief. 

Resolved

(1) That the report be noted.

(2) That Executive be recommended to endorse and recommend to Council 
to adopt the Local Discretionary Business Rates Relief Scheme for 
2020-2021.

43 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - November 
2019 

The Committee considered a report from the Executive Director: Finance 
(Interim) and the Assistant Director: Performance and Transformation that 
detailed monthly performance, risk and finance monitoring for November 
2019. 

The Assistant Director of Finance advised the Committee that incorrect 
figures had been quoted in the report. 

Paragraph 3.16, Revenue Position, should have referred to an  increase in the 
overspend by £58k, not from £58k. The one-off underspend in the same 
paragraph should have read £1.55m, not £1.46m.

With regards to the details relating to the Finance overspend, the figures 
quoted in the table were correct, however the narrative referred to a £41k 
overspend rather than £61k.  

In paragraph 3.17, the Capital Programme summary, the column headed 
‘prior period variances’ should have read £103k not £21k. 

In response to questions from the Committee regarding agency staff costs in 
Environmental Services, the Executive Director: Finance (Interim) explained 
that the team had some long-term sickness absence cases that required 
agency staff to cover.

With regard to queries raised relating to the repair of the biomass heater, and 
the profitability of the commercial waste collection, the Executive Director: 
Finance (Interim) agreed to circulate responses to the Committee from 
relevant officers after the meeting. 

Resolved

(1) That the report be noted. 



Budget Planning Committee - 28 January 2020

44 Review of Committee Work Plan 

The Committee considered the indicative work programme for the rest of the 
current year.

The Assistant Director: Finance advised the Committee that work would start 
on the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2021-22 at the March 2020 
meeting, and the Committee would have a bigger role in the budget setting 
process going forward. 

Resolved

(1) That the Work Plan be noted. 

45 Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business. 

46 Executive Director: Finance (Interim) 

The Chairman advised the Committee that it was the last meeting the 
Executive Director: Finance (Interim) would be attending, as she was leaving 
the council to start new employment at another Local Authority. The Chairman 
thanked the Executive Director for her hard work and help during her time at 
the Council and wished her well in her future employment. 

The meeting ended at 7.00 pm

Chairman:

Date:


